
BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2009-112 

Pharmacist License of ) 

KARLIE DOUGLAS ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 20884, ) 

Respondent. ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, 

"Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 


2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 155-A 
and 272C (2009). 

3. 	 On August 4, 2008, the Board issued Karlie Douglas ("Respondent"), by 
reciprocity a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as evidenced by license 
number 20884, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2012. 

5. 	 Respondent's most recent address of record is 3317 Kingman Boulevard, Des 
Moines, Iowa 50311. 

6. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was employed as 
the pharmacist in charge at Walgreens, 4555 Fleur Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 
50321. 

A. CHARGES 

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY 

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155-A.12(1) (2009) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(b) with a lack of professional competency as 
demonstrated by willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the 
minimal standard and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of 
Iowa, as evidenced by Respondent's willful and repeated violations of standards related 
to patient counseling. 
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COUNT II -- FAILURE TO PROVIDE COUNSELING 


Respondent is charged under Iowa Code§ 15,5A.12(1) (2009), and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code §§ 6.14(1) and 36.1(4)(w), with failing to provide counseling to 
patients and engaging in business practices intended to circumvent requirements for 
patient counseling. 

B.CIRCUMSTANCES 

An investigation was commenced September 8, 2009, which revealed the following: 

1. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was the pharmacist 
in charge at Walgreens #04714, located at 4555 Fleur Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 
50321. 

2. 	 When picking up a new prescription at Walgreens #04714, a technician asked a 
patient if he (the patient) had taken the medication before. When the patient 
answered that he wasn't sure, the technician asked him ifhe had any questions. 
At this point the patient's wife asked the technician if a pharmacist wasn't 
supposed to be the person performing counseling. 

3. 	 The technician asked the patient to move to a different window where, 
subsequently, effective counseling was provided by a person who appeared to be 
the pharmacist on duty. The apparent pharmacist did not wear a name tag. 

4. 	 Despite the technician's offer of counseling, the patient's request for counseling 
by a pharmacist, and the actual counseling by a person who appeared to be a 
pharmacist, Walgreens' computerized record of the transaction shows that the 
patient "refused" counseling. 

Wherefore, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the 
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

~J!~ 
Executive Director 

On this c:2::Q_ day of~~~+-,,,-- 2010, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable 
cause to file this Stat f Charges and to order a hearing in this case. 

VE ON H. BE , Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 
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cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Douglas-SOC 7-10.doc 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2010-34 

Pharmacist License of ) 

KARLIE DOUGLAS ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 20884, ) 

Respondent. ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, 
"Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 
155A and 272C (2011). 

3. 	 On August 4, 2008, the Board issued Karlie Douglas ("Respondent"), by 
reciprocity, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as evidenced by 
license number 20884, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the 
rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2012. 

5. 	 Respondent's address of record is 3317 Kingman Boulevard, Des Moines, 
Iowa 50311. 

6. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was 
employed as the pharmacist in charge at Walgreens Pharmacy, 4555 Fleur 
Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 50321. 

A.CHARGE 

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY 

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2011) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(b) with lack of professional competency as demonstrated 
by Respondent's (a) substantial deviation from the standards of learning and skill 
ordinarily possessed and applied by other Iowa pharmacists, (b) failure to exercise in a 
substantial respect that degree of care which is ordinarily exercised by an Iowa 
pharmacist and (c) willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the 
minimal standard and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of 
Iowa, as evidenced by Respondent's failure to perceive and correct a dispensing error. 



B.CIRCUM:STANCES 


An investigation was commenced on March 31, 2010, which revealed the following: 

1. 	 At all times material, Respondent was employed as the pharmacist in charge 
at Walgreens Pharmacy, 4555 Fleur Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 50321. 

2. 	 At the Fleur Drive Walgreens, original prescription information was 
incorrectly entered into Walgreen's computer system by a technician. The 
incorrect prescription information was then checked by a Walgreens 
pharmacist at a different location (Urbandale). The checking pharmacist 
failed to notice that the prescription information had been entered 
incorrectly. At the time the prescription information was checked by the 
pharmacist in Urbandale, Walgreens' computer program alerted the 
pharmacist that the dosage was questionable - requiring that he override the 
system to fill the order. The program was overridden by the Urbandale 
Walgreens pharmacist. 

3. 	 The prescription was then incorrectly filled. Respondent reviewed the 
prescription contents before the medication was dispensed. Respondent 
failed to catch the discrepancy between the prescription and the medication 
dispensed. 

4. 	 The patient's prescription was filled with the correct medication, but the 
directions on the label were incorrect, resulting in a medication overdose. 

5. 	 Prior to the patient receiving the overdose, the patient's mother called 
Respondent and questioned the directions on the prescription label, asserting 
that if the directions were followed, there would not be sufficient medication 
to last through five days of therapy. 

6. 	 The patient's mother was told by Respondent that the prescription had been 
correctly dispensed. 

7. 	 After the patient vomited the excessive dose, her mother called Walgreens 
again, at which time the dispensing error was discovered. 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the 
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

On thiJfi day of _____ 2011, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable 
cause to file this Stat ent of Charges and to order a hearing in this case. 
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SUSAN FREY, C 1rpers 
Iowa Board of P armacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Douglas-SOC 4-11.doc 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: 	 ) Case No. 2011-173 
Pharmacist License of ) 

KARLIE M. DOUGLAS ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 20884 ) 

Respondent. ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, 
"Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 
147, 155A and 272C (2011). 

3. 	 On August 4, 2008, the Board issued Karlie M. Douglas ("Respondent"), 
by license transfer, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as 
evidenced by license number 20884, subject to the laws of the State of 
Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2012. 

5. 	 Respondent's address of record is 217 East Main Street, Apt. #4, Lebanon, 
Kentucky 40033. 

6. 	 Respondent was, at all times material to this statement of charges, 
employed outside the State of Iowa and licensed in both Iowa and 
Kentucky. 

A. CHARGES 

COUNT I - VIOLATING LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION 

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.12(8) (2011), and 657 
Iowa Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(ad), with violating Kentucky laws relating to the 
practice of pharmacy. 

COUNT II - FAILURE TO TIMELY REPORT DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2011), and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(k), with failing to report to the Board the final decision 
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SUSAN M. FREY, h . perso 

and disciplinary sanction of a licensing authority in another state within thirty days of 
that decision. 

B.CIRCUM:STANCES 

An investigation commenced on November 15, 2011, which rev~aled the following: 

1. 	 Respondent is licensed as a pharmacist in both the State of Iowa and the State of 
Kentucky. 

2. 	 On September 8, 2011 Respondent signed an Agreed Order with the Kentucky Board 
of Pharmacy, which was finalized September 14, 2011. 

3. 	 Respondent was subject to discipline in Kentucky because she completed. only 8 of 
the required 15 hours of continuing education for the year 2010. 

4. 	 The disciplinary Agreed Order provided that Respondent would pay a $250 fine and 
attend an additional 14 hours of continuing pharmacist education. 

5. 	 Respondent did not provide the Iowa Board of Pharmacy notice of the disciplinary 
action in Kentucky. 

Executive Direct: 
..~ 

On thisal_ day of 2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable 
cause to file this State ent of Charges and to order a hearing in this case. 

cc: 	 Theresa Weeg 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Douglas-SOC 6-12 

Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


IN THE MA TIER OF THE ) CASE NO. 2011-173 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST ) DIA NO: 12PHB039 

) 
KARLIE M. DOUGLAS ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
Pharmacist License No. 20884 ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
RESPONDENT ) DECISION AND ORDER 

On June 28, 2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) found probable cause to 
file a Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Karlie M. Douglas 
(Respondent), alleging the following violations: 

Count I: Violating Kentucky laws relating to the practice of 
pharmacy, in violation of Iowa Code§§ 155A.12(1), 155A.12(8)(2011) and 
657 IAC 36.1(4)(ad); 

Count II: Failing to report to the Board the disciplinary action of a 
licensing authority of another state within 30 days, in violation of Iowa 
Code§ 155A.12(1)(2011) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(k). 

The hearing was held on November 8, 2012 at 1:15 p.m. The following members 
of the Board presided at the hearing: Susan Frey, Chairperson; Edward Maier; 
Edward McKenna; James Miller; LaDonna Gratias; and Margaret Whitworth. 
Assistant Attorney General Meghan Gavin represented the state. Respondent 
failed to appear for hearing. The hearing was open to the public, pursuant to 
Iowa Code section 272C.6(1 )(2011) and was recorded by a certified court 
reporter. Administrative Law Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted the Board in 
conducting the hearing. After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, 
the Board convened in closed executive session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 
21.5(1)(f), to deliberate their decision. The administrative law judge was 
instructed to prepare the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and 
Order, in conformance with the Board's deliberations. 

THE RECORD 

The record includes the Proof of Service and State Exhibits 1-6. Official notice 
was taken of the current status of Respondent's Iowa license. 



DIA No. 12PHB039 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On August 4, 2008, the Board issued Respondent license number 20884 to 
engage in the practice of pharmacy, subject to the laws of the state of Iowa and 
the rules of the Board. Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license was renewed on 
June 29, 2011 and will expire on June 30, 2013. (Exhibit 4, Official Notice) 

2. Respondent also holds license number 014783 to practice as a pharmacist 
in the state of Kentucky. On September 14, 2011, the Kentucky Board of 
Pharmacy and Respondent entered into an Agreed Order that disciplined 
Respondent's license for her failure to complete 7 of the 15 hours of continuing 
education required for the year 2010, in violation of 201 KAR 2:015. Respondent 
was fined $250 and was required to submit 14 hours of additional continuing 
education, within six months of the Board's approval of the Agreed Order. 
(Exhibit 3) 

3. On November 14, 2011, the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy 
sent the Board its October Disciplinary Clearinghouse Report, which included 
the discipline taken against Respondent's license by the Kentucky Board on 
September 14, 2011. Respondent had not notified the Board that her license had 
been disciplined in Kentucky. (Exhibits 1-2) 

4. Respondent was served with the Notice of Hearing and Statement of 
Charge by restricted certified mail on September 21, 2012 but failed to appear for 
hearing. (Proof of Service) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Iowa Code section 155A.12(1) and (8)(2011) provide that the Board may impose a 
fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may 
place a license on probation, if the Board finds that the licensee has done any of 
the following: 

1. Violated any provision this chapter or any rules of the Board 
adopted under this chapter. 

8. Violated the pharmacy or drug laws or rules of any other 
state of the United States while under the other state's jurisdiction. 

657 IAC 36.1(4) provides, in relevant part: 
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36.1(4) Grounds for discipline. The board may impose any of the 
disciplinary sanctions set out in rule 36.1(2) when the board 
determines that the licensee, registrant, or permittee is guilty of the 
following acts or offenses: 

k. Failure to notify the board within 30 days after a final 
decision entered by the licensing authority of another state, 
territory, or country which decision resulted in a license or 
registration revocation, suspension, or other disciplinary action. 

ad. Violating the pharmacy or drug laws or rules of another state 
while under the jurisdiction of that state. 

The Board charged Respondent with violating Kentucky laws relating to the 
practice of pharmacy, in violation of Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1) and (8)(2011) 
and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(ad)[Count I]. The Board further charged Respondent with 
failure to notify the Iowa Board within 30 days of discipline in the state of 
Kentucky, in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.12(1) and 657 IAC 
36.1(4)(k)[Count II]. The preponderance of the evidence in the record supports 
both counts. Respondent's Kentucky license was disciplined by the Kentucky 
Board on September 14, 2011 for failure to complete all of the required 
continuing education for the year 2010. Respondent failed to report this 
disciplinary action to this Board within 30 days, as required by 657 IAC 
36.1(4)(k). The Board only learned of the discipline through the October 
Disciplinary Clearinghouse Report released by the National Association of 
Boards of Pharmacy on November 14, 2011. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent Karlie M. Douglas is hereby 
issued a Citation and Warning for her violation of Iowa Code sections 
155A.12(1}, 155A.12(8)(2011) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(k) and (ad). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of $250.00. 
This civil penalty shall be made payable to the Treasurer of Iowa and shall be 
mailed to the executive director of the Board within thirty (30) days of the 
issuance of this Decision and Order. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6 and 657 IAC 
36.18(2), that Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees associated with conducting the 
disciplinary hearing. In addition, the executive secretary/director of the Board 
may bill Respondent for any witness fees and expenses or transcript costs 
associated with this disciplinary hearing. Respondent shall remit for these 
expenses within thirty (30) days of receipt of the bill. 

Dated this 6th day of December, 2012. 

&.::Ch~e@:r= 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 

cc: Meghan Gavin, Assistant Attorney General 

A default decision or decision rendered on the merits after a party has failed to 
appear or participate in a contested case hearing shall become final board action 
unless within 15 days after the date of notification or mailing of the decision a 
motion to vacate is filed and served on all parties or unless an appeal of a 
decision is timely initiated within the time provided by rule 35.26. A motion to 
vacate must state all facts relied upon by the moving party which establish good 
cause existed for that party's failure to appear or participate at the contested case 
proceeding. Each fact so stated shall be substantiated by at least one sworn 
affidavit of a person with personal knowledge of each such fact, which 
affidavit(s) shall be attached to the motion. 657 IAC 35.21. The time for further 
appeal of a decision for which a timely motion to vacate has been filed is stayed 
pending a decision on the motion to vacate. 657 IAC 35.21(4). 

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this 
decision and order of the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17 A.19. 



BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case Nos. 2009-112 and 2010-34 
Pharmacist License of ) 
KARLIE DOUGLAS ) SEITLEMENT AGREEMENT 
License No. 20884, ) AND 
Respondent. ) FINAL ORDER 

Pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 17A10 and 272C.3(4) (2011), the Iowa Board of 

Pharmacy and Karlie Douglas, Respondent, enter into the following Settlement 

Agreement and Final Order to settle a licensee disciplinary proceeding currently 

pending before the Board. 

The allegations contained in a Statement of Charges against Respondent shall be 

resolved without proceeding to hearing, as the Board and Respondent stipulate as 

follows: 

1. 	 Respondent was issued Pharmacist License No. 20884. That license expired 

June 30, 2012. 

2. 	 A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on July 20, 2010, and June 

29, 2011. 

3. 	 At all times relevant to the Statement of Charges, Respondent was employed as 

the pharmacist in charge at Walgreens Pharmacy, 4555 Fleur Drive, Des Moines, 

Iowa. 

4. 	 The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of these 

proceedings. 



5. 	 Respondent has chosen not to contest the allegations in the Statements of 

Charges and acknowledges that the allegations, if proven in a contested case 

proceeding, would constitute grounds for the discipline agreed to in this Order. 

6. 	 Within twenty (20) days of the date this Settlement Agreement is approved by the 

Board, Respondent shall submit a $500.00 civil penalty to the Board. This civil 

penalty shall be made payable to the Treasurer of Iowa and mailed to the 

executive director of the Board within twenty (20) days of the date this 

Settlement Agreement is approved by the Board. All civil penalty payments shall 

be deposited into the State of Iowa's general fund. 

7. 	 Within 60 days of the date this Settlement Agreement is approved by the Board, 

Respondent shall complete an additional two (2) hours of continuing pharmacy 

education (CPE) on medication dispensing errors. Documentation of satisfactory 

completion of this CPE shall be promptly submitted to the Board. The CPE shall 

be in addition to the thirty (30) hours of CPE required every two years for license 

renewal. 

8. 	 Respondent is no longer practicing pharmacy in Iowa, and her license has 

expired. However, in the event she renews/reinstates her Iowa license, she shall 

immediately be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year, subject to the 

following terms: 

a. Respondent shall comply with all applicable Iowa pharmacy law and rules 

and all related federal requirements for controlled substances. 

b. Respondent shall submit quarterly reports to the Board. The reports shall 

be filed not later than December 5, March 5, June 5 and September 5 of 
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each calendar year. These reports shall include Respondent's place of 

employment; current address; a narrative discussing Respondent's current 

compliance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order; 

and any further information requested by the Board. 

c. 	 Respondent shall notify all employers and prospective employers (no later 

than at the time of an employment interview), including any pharmacist­

in-charge, of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order, including the 

terms, conditions and restrictions imposed on Respondent by this Order. 

d. 	 Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Settlement Agreement and 

Final Order by the Board, and within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new 

employment as a pharmacist, Respondent is responsible for ensuring her 

pharmacy employer, and any pharmacist-in-charge she works under, to 

report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the employer and the 

pharmacist-in-charge have read this document and understand it. 

e. 	 Upon the Board's request, Respondent shall appear informally before the 

Board for the purpose of reviewing her performance as a pharmacist and 

compliance with her probation. Respondent shall be given reasonable 

notice of the date, time, and place for the appearances. 

f. 	 Only the periods of time during which Respondent is actively practicing as 

a pharmacist in Iowa shall apply to the duration of the probation, unless 

otherwise approved by the Board. 
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g. Respondent shall inform the Board in writing of any change of home 

address, place of employment, home telephone number, or work telephone 

number, within ten (10) days of such a change. 

9. 	 Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and conditions 

of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order, the Board may initiate action to 

revoke or suspend Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other 

licensee discipline as authorized by Iowa Code chapters 272C and 15sA (2011) 

and 657 IAC 36. 

10. This Settlement Agreement and Final Order is the resolution of a contested case. 

By entering into this Settlement Agreement and Final Order, Respondent waives 

all rights to a contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the 

Statement of Charges, and waives any objections to this Final Order. 

11. 	The State's legal counsel may present this Settlement Agreement and Final Order 

to the Board 

12. This Settlement Agreement and Final Order is subject to approval by a majority 

of the full Board. If the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no 

force or effect to either the Board or Respondent. If the Board approves this 

Settlement Agreement and Final Order, it shall be the full and final resolution of 

this matter. 

13. The Board's approval of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order shall 

constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board 
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This Settlement Agreement and Final Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to 
the Board for its consideration on the & day of J'l\q vc h 2013. 

~~ KARLIEDOUGLAS,RPh 
Respondent 

T~ Stipulation and Consent Order is accepted by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy on the 
~ day of (Y\a;r c.b 2013. 

cc: 	 Theresa O'Connell Weeg 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Kevin M. Reynolds 
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C. 
317 6th Ave., Suite 1200 
Des Moines, IA 50309 
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